VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

3757 Constellation Road • Vandenberg Village • Lompoc, CA 93436 Telephone: (805) 733-2475 • Fax: (805) 733-2109



Resolution 207-17

September 5, 2017

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO JEFFREY S. COLE FOR FIFTEEN YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2002, Jeff joined Vandenberg Village Community Services District's three-man field crew, responsible for providing water and wastewater services to 6,500 residents of Vandenberg Village; and

WHEREAS, Jeff earned his Water Distribution Operator, Grade 2 certificate in December 2004, Collection System Maintenance, Grade 2 certificate in August 2013, and his Water Treatment Operator, Grade 2 certificate in June 2015; and

WHEREAS, he has brought vast knowledge of well operations that he learned from his previous employer, Floyd Wells Pump Service, and has passed it on to his co-workers. Jeff has an excellent attendance record, and can always be depended upon to respond to after-hours work and emergencies. He has earned the respect of Village residents and District employees; and

WHEREAS, Jeff has been instrumental in the design, installation, and operation of the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system and Automated Meter Reading (AMR) system. Jeff has worked closely with the District's SCADA and meter contractors to ensure successful operation of both systems; and

WHEREAS, Jeff has continually showed leadership in the field by taking the lead on the valve and hydrant replacement program, replacing Lift Stations 3 and 4, and day-to-day operations; and

WHEREAS, during Jeff's tenure he has been directly responsible for treating and distributing 6.7 billion gallons of safe drinking water in strict compliance with state health standards; as well as collecting and

Resolution 207.17 September 5, 2017 Page 2

transporting 2.8 billion gallons of wastewater to the Lompoc Regional Wastewater Reclamation Plant for proper treatment and disposal.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Vandenberg Village Community Services District, that Mr. Jeffery S. Cole be commended, thanked, and congratulated for completing 15 years of dedicated service to the Vandenberg Village Community Services District on September 5, 2017.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District this 5th day of September, 2017 upon motion by Director Wyckoff, seconded by Director Blair, and as approved by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Directors Blair, Brooks, Bumpass, Fox and Wyckoff

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

Christopher Brooks, President

Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Stephanie Garner

Secretary to the Board of Directors